Herzberg’s two factor theory and McGregor’s theory X and Y. Making use of a quantitative 

research method with a descriptive survey design, data was collected with the help of a structured questionnaire from 

seven selected schools. With a total of three hundred and three (303) teachers selected through the simple random 

technique. The data collected for this research was analysed using descriptive and inferential statistics. The hypotheses 

for this study were tested with the help of simple linear regression. The research findings revealed that principals’